The first step shall consist of a reduction of the Company’s issued share capital (the “Capital Reduction”) 
in order to set off the accumulated losses and cancel existing treasury shares, to be implemented as 
follows: 

(a) the extinction of all the accumulated losses amounting up to AED 443,861,155 (four hundred  
forty- three million, eight hundred sixty one thousand, one hundred fifty five UAE dirhams) 
through the cancellation, on a pro rata basis, of up to 439,737,326 (four hundred  thirty-nine 
million, seven hundred thirty seven thousand, three hundred twenty six) shares and the 
utilisation of an amount of AED 4,123,829 (four million, one hundred twenty-three thousand 
eight hundred twenty-nine UAE dirhams) from the statutory reserve to offset the remaining 
portion of the accumulated losses; and 

(b) by cancelling up to 16,830,489 shares (sixteen million, eight hundred thirty thousand, four 
hundred eighty-nine) with a total value of up to AED 16,830,489 (sixteen million, eight hundred 
thirty thousand, four hundred eighty-nine) through the cancellation of  up to 16,830,489 (sixteen 
million, eight hundred thirty thousand, four hundred eighty-nine) treasury shares which were 
repurchased at an average price of AED 2.14. 

Subject to having obtained all required approvals including the approval of the UAECB, following the 
implementation of the measures set out in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, the Company shall proceed

[...]

subscribed by Professional Investors. 

The Capital Reduction will reduce the Company’s issued share capital from AED 939,588,998 up 
to AED 483,021,183 by adopting the following measures: 

(a) the extinction of all the accumulated losses amounting up to AED 443,861,155 (four hundred  
forty- three million, eight hundred sixty one thousand, one hundred fifty five UAE dirhams) 
through the cancellation, on a pro rata basis, of up to 439,737,326 (four hundred  thirty-nine 
million, seven hundred thirty seven thousand, three hundred twenty six) shares and the 
utilisation of an amount of AED 4,123,829 (four million, one hundred twenty-three thousand 
eight hundred twenty-nine UAE dirhams) from the statutory reserve to offset the remaining 
portion of the accumulated losses; and 

(b) the cancellation of up to 16,830,489 shares (sixteen million, eight hundred thirty thousand, four 
hundred eighty-nine) with a total value of up to AED 16,830,489 shares (sixteen million, eight 
hundred thirty thousand, four hundred eighty-nine UAE dirhams) through the cancellation of up 
to 16,830,489 (sixteen million, eight hundred thirty thousand, four hundred eighty-nine) treasury 
shares which were repurchased at an average price of AED 2.14. 

It is worth noting that the DFM will adjust the share price at the end of the entitlement date to reflect 
the Capital Reduction. Accordingly, while the number of shares held by each shareholder will